

RECEIVED

E

NO. 77693-8

05 JUN 12 AM 8:32

BY ~~IN THE SUPREME~~ COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

hjh

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAN STOCKWELL,

Petitioner.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
Court of Appeals No. 31920-9-II  
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 03-1-01319-4

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Catherine Glinski  
P.O. Box 761  
Manchester, WA 98353

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

    A. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT STATUTORY RAPE CONTAINS ALL THE ELEMENTS OF, AND IS THUS COMPARABLE TO, RAPE OF A CHILD FOR PURPOSES OF THE TWO-STRIKE LAW .....3

    B. ASSUMING, *ARGUENDO*, THAT THE OFFENSES WERE NOT LEGALLY COMPARABLE, THEY WOULD NOT BE FACTUALLY COMPARABLE .....7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima*,  
138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....5

*Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores*,  
121 Wn.2d 113, 134, 847 P.2d 428 (1993)..... 8

*In re Hinton*,  
152 Wash.2d 853, 859, 100 P.3d 801 (2004) ..... 6

*In re Lavery*,  
154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).....7-8

*State v. Bailey*,  
114 Wn.2d 340, 787 P.2d 1378 (1990).....2, 4, 6

*State v. Bailey*,  
52 Wn. App. 42, 46, 757 P.2d 541 (1988).....2, 4

*State v. Gutierrez*,  
92 Wn. App. 343, 347, 961 P.2d 974 (1998)..... 8

*State v. Hodgson*,  
108 Wn.2d 662, 740 P.2d 848 (1987).....4, 6

*State v. Hodgson*,  
44 Wn. App. 592, 599, 722 P.2d 1336 (1986).....4-5

*State v. Luther*,  
65 Wn. App. 424, 427-428, 830 P.2d 674 (1992) ..... 5

*State v. Michielli*,  
132 Wn.2d 229, 242, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)..... 8

*State v. Stockwell*,  
129 Wn. App. 230, ¶ 4, 118 P.3d 39 (2005).....2-3

**STATUTES**

RCW 26.04.010 .....4  
RCW 9.68A.090 .....5  
RCW 9A.44.070 (1985).....1  
RCW 9A.44.073 .....2
